March 11, 1968 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 227

ORDINANCE NO. 814-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1: That \$850 of the General Fund Contingency Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1967-68 Budget for General Fund - Non-Departmental Expenses, Account No. 530.50, said amount then to be used for the purpose of printing a booklet entitled "Charlotte City Government 1968".

Section 2: That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 11th day of March, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 227.

March 11, 1968 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 228

ORDINANCE NO. 815

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13, ARTICLE I, SECTION 13-40 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 13, Article I, Section 13-40 of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by deleting the entire paragraph and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

"It shall be unlawful for any person to throw any garbage, peelings or miscellaneous litter upon any of the sidewalks in the City or upon the floors of any churches, public halls, theaters, buses or other public places. Further, it shall be unlawful for any person to place, drop or throw any litter, garbage, refuse, grass, shrubbery, tree clippings, bottles, cans or containers of any kind upon any median strip, alleyway, street or street right of way, park or grass strip, or upon the private premises of another without permission of the owner or person in control of such premises, or upon any public property.

Provided, however, that the provisions of this ordinance do not apply to those materials required to be placed for collection on the grass or park strip by Section 10-15(c) and Section 10-15(d) of the Code."

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

adoption.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 11th day of March, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 228.

ORDINANCE NO. 816

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10-9 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 10, Article 1, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by deleting all paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

"Trash and weeds: duty of person responsible.

- (a) It shall be unlawful for any person to maintain premises, including vacant lots or land, upon which trash, garbage or miscellaneous refuse is permitted or caused to accumulate in any manner which is, or may become a nuisance, or cause injury to the health or welfare of residents in the vicinity or may injure neighboring property.
- (b) It shall be unlawful for any person to maintain, cause or permit uncut grass or weeds on any property under such dircumstance that the grass or weeds are, or may become a nuisance.
- (c) In the event the person or persons responsible, refuse to remove the trash, garbage, or refuse from the property on which it is allowed to accumulate, or refuses to cut grass or weeds within ten (10) days after notice in writing has been given by the City to the person responsible, he shall be deemed guilty of a violation of this section.

  (d) if the person responsible for the conditions named above has not acted to correct the violation, the City Council shall hear and consider all objections and protests, if any, to the proposed removal by the City of the trash, garbage, or refuse, or to the proposed cutting of the grass and weeds. The Council shall then issue an order to the Superintendent of the Building Inspection Department of the City of Charlotte, and he, his assistants or deputies mayenter upon the premises where the violation occurs and remove the trash, garbage or refuse, or cut grass and weeds.
- (e) If the owner of the property, after due notice, has failed or refused to remove the trash, garbage, or refuse, or to cut the grass or weeds, and the City has been authorized by Council to do so and has so acted, in addition to all other remedies, the City may assess costs incurred by it, and this shall be a charge against the person responsible, and shall be a lien against the property from which the trash, garbage, or refuse has been removed, or the grass or weeds have been cut."

Section 2: That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 11th day of March, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 229.

March 11, 1968 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 230

ORDINANCE NO. 817-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF AIRPORT FUND ACCOUNTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$140,000.00 of the Airport Bond Fund Account, Code Number 4164, and \$140,000.00 of the Airport Unappropriated Surplus Account, Code Number 7300, are hereby transferred to the Airport Fund Account Number 7310, Project Number 562.01, said amounts then to be used in payment of the Judgement in the case of Davie Contractors, Inc. vs. City of Charlotte.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form;

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 11th day of March, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 230.